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o— = Online survey conducted via an online research panel

»= Questions relating to the COVID-19 vaccine were included
in Quantum’s AustraliaNOW survey —a weekly survey of
1,000 Australians tracking attitudes and behaviours during
the COVID-19 pandemic.

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and
'H’H‘H‘ location (State)
Total sample size of n=1,000 per wave

Fieldwork dates:

= Wave 1: 2" — 6 October 2020

= Wave 2: 5t — 9th November 2020

= Wave 3: 39 — 7t December 2020

= Wave 4: 14" — 16" January 2021

= Wave 5: 4" — 8" February 2021

= Wave 6: 4" — 9" March 2021

= Wave 7 (Part 1): 8" — 12t April 2021

The project was carried out in line with the Market Research International Standard, AS ISO 20252.
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Key take outs

1. Overallintentionto take up the COVID-19vaccine has declined forthe
second consecutivemonth,with just over two-thirds of Australians ("f
(68%) now likely to get vaccinated. Thedecrease in vaccination intentions {

is largely being driven by those aged under 50 years and follows news of , ‘,\ N 7
Australia’s first blood-clotting case linked to the AstraZeneca vaccine. L\ : g /
A

2. Theprevalenceofconcernsaboutthe safety ofthe COVID-19vaccines . ﬁ j
has increasedin April. The proportion of Australians that have any concerns ' >
aboutthe vaccine increased from 75% in March to 83% in April,"Concernis 1 4 Qi
most prominentin relation to potential long-termside effects; however, 'A
concerns about the testing process, short-termsside effects and the vaccine
potentially being unsafe have all increased since March. ~

_____

3. Confidenceinthe safety of the vaccineis themainform of reassurance \ o
required for driving consideration. Aimostthree in'ten (29%) of those that ~ \
would be unlikely to be vaccinated against COVID-19 indicate that having | )
confidence in the safety of the vaccine would be the main factor that would
encourage themto consider being vaccinated against COVID-19.
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Intention to take up the COVID-19 vaccine has declined, with just
over two-thirds of Australians (68%) now likely to get vaccinated

April 2021 (Part 1):
) ) Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine 68% somewhat/very likely
= The proportion of Australians (By month) Monthly change
that indicate that they are BY STATE (percentage points
unlikely to get vaccinated has Somewhat/very likely: 2
_ -
grown to 32%. 85% 81% 80% T77% 79% “80% 75% | 68% 7
= Thissecond consecutive i +5
ini inati 2% M 7% M 7% M 89 9 9 NAE
month of declining vaccination e A (e +2
intentions has coincided with g S etan - ’
e ) 30% :
news of Austrglla s first blood 0 0
clotting case Ilnkeq to the_: 5y GENDER
AstraZeneca vaccine (priorto 6
the latest wave of fieldwork) 5504 -8
and the Federal government Y GE ”
- :
announcement that Australians 163
- - A V4 NV = o -
under 50 will no longer receive Sep-20 @ct20° Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21| Apr-21 oY)
AstraZeneca vaccine (during (Part1) 50-69 (82% +2
latest wave of fieldwork). mVery likely ®Somewhat likely = Notvery likely B Not at all likely 13
11
Note: ‘I've already had the COVID-19 vaccine’ removed (2.3%in Apr-21Part 1)

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=980 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW). Note: New statement added March 2021 to capture those who have already had the vaccine. *Note: Small base size below
State: NSW n=329; VIC n=250; QLD n=209; SA n=79; WA n=73. Region: Metropolitan n=662; Regional n=318. Gender: Male n=493; Female n=481. Age: 18-29 n=226; 30-39 n=179; 40-49 n=179; 50-69 n=319; 70+ n=77.
Q10g. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?
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The decline in vaccination intentions is driven largely by those
aged under 50 years

" Whilstvaccination intentions Likelihood to take up coronavirus vaccine

. 2nd April 8th April 7pm
among thOSG aged 50 ye_ars O!’ (SomeWhatlvery I'kely) Australia’s first blood- Federal government announcement
over have been upheld, intentions clotting case linked to that Australians under 50 will no
among Australians aged under 50 100% AstraZeneca vaccine longer receive AstraZeneca vaccine
87%
years have dropped over two 90% 81%
g 0
consecutive months. 80% |84%
= Vaccination intentions are lower 70%
amongst females compared to 60%
males, across both age 50% 215t February
. === Total Vaccine introduced to
categories. 40% Australia
Males, Under 50
30% 4 Males, 50+
20% - Females, Under 50
109 Females, 50+

0%
Sep-20 Oct-20  Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21  Feb-21  Mar-21  Apr-21
(Part 1)

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=980 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW). Note: New statement added March 2021 to capture those who have already had the vaccine
Males under 50, n=252-306 per wave; Males 50+, n=188-249 per wave; Females under 50, n=258-336 per wave; Females 50+, n=153-247 per wave.
Q10g. If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to you right now at no cost, how likelywould you be personally to get vaccinated?
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Concerns about the safety of the COVID-19 vaccines have
Increased in April

Any barriers/ concerns:

83% (+8 p.p. last month)

have any concerns about the Total sample (percentage (percentage
. . points) points)
vaccine has increased from 75% _
in March to 83% in April. Unsure of long-term side effects- || N 22 +3 +2
| feel there is inadequate testing/research , || Gz 20% +5 +3

* The most common concern

. . Unsure of short-term side effects || EGTGTGEGEGE@l0G 27% +5 +2
continues to be the potential long- S S 2 = 5 2
- L ] -
term side effects. N ’
Don’t know enoughrabout'it yet || GcGczGEGG 25% -1 -6
: :_IO\{yever’ Concerr;]S atthUt th_ed | believe the vaccine could be unsafe || EGTGN@N 24% +7 +5
N r r-termsi
esling process, s O. erms e | would want to wait untit others-have had it first ||| |||zl 23% 0 -6
effects and the vaccine potentially ool the riseaM O ovID-19 is low T 13% . )
being unsafe have all increased e S s ’ ’ '
0 1 i 0,
since March. | don't feel-theneed to get the vaccine [l 10% +1 +2
_ ) | believe avaccine ‘won't be effective for this virus [l 10% -1 -2
« Therewas a higher proportion of : . .
) I am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines - 8% +2 +1
those in Queensland (33%) = _— R,
T . ) Don'’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination [l 5% +2 +1
indicating that they don’t know ver Il 30
enough about the vaccine yet. Other W 3% e =
None | 17% -8 -1

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=980 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW).
Q10l. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Concerns are most heightened among those aged under 50 years,
decreasing with age

«  Whilstthe most prominent Barriersto (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination Under 50 50-69 70+
By age = = =
concerns for under 50s relate yasg (n=584) (n=319) (n=77)
to the potential long-term side Any barriers/concerns 90% 77% 58%
effects, they are comparatively Unsure of long-term side effects 42% 42% 39%
more concerned than other age | feel there is inadequate testing/research 29% 32% 22%
groups about potential short- Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination 29% 22% 26%
term side effects, the speed of Process feels rushed 29% 23% 24%
the process, their own Don’t know enough about it yet 28% 23% 14%
knowledge of the vaccine and | believe the vaccine could be unsafe 27% 22% 18%
safety of the vaccine(s). I would want to wait untitothers have had it first 27% 16% 14%
. | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low 16% 9% 8%
: Younger AUStra“an_S are_ more | don’t feel the need to get the vaccine 14% 5% 7%
likely to want to wait un_t” others | believe a vaccinewon't be effective for this virus 14% 5% 4%
have had the vaccine first an.d | am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines 9% 8% 4%
feel tha'f threat of COVID-19 is Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination 6% 3% 2%
low (gs IS the need for Other 204 3% 4%

Bluetext indicates significantly higher than other subgroups

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=980 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW).
Q10I. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Females express greater concerns than males about the safety
and potential side-effects of the COVID-19 vaccine(s)

PO Barriersto (or concerns about) COVID-19 vaccination Males Females
« Femal
-emales are S|gn|f|qanFIy more By age nods3) (n=481)
likely than males to indicate
they are concerned or Any barriers/concerns 80% 87%
discouraged by the potential Unsure of long-term side effects 35% 49%
Iong-term and short-term side | feel there is inadequate testing/research 26% 32%
effects of the COVID-19 Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination 21% 33%
vaccine(s) Process feels rushed 25% 29%
) Don’t know enough about it yet 23% 27%
* Theyare also more likely to | believe the vaccine could be unsafe 21% 28%
indicate that t_hey would want | would want to wait untilothers have had it first 20% 25%
othersto go first (25% | feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 is low 14% 13%
compared to 20% of males). | don’t feel the need to get the vaccine 10% 11%
| believe a vaccine won’t be effective for this virus 11% 10%
| am allergic/have had reactions from vaccines 9% 8%
Don’t believe in vaccinations/anti-vaccination 6% 4%
Other 2% 3%
None 20% 13%

Bluetext indicates significantly higher than other subgroups

Base: Australians that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine, n=980 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW ). Note: Sample for ‘Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary’ too small to show (n=6)
Q10l. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19? / Which of the following (ifany) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Concerns among those that are very likely to get vaccinated
against COVID-19 have increased

Any concerns:
68% (+13 p.p. last month)

Very likely to get Concerns about being vaccinated Monthly change
43% vaccinated against Those very likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)
COVID-19

(Apr-21 Part 1) Unsure of long-term side effects - [ MM 33%0 +3
Unsure of short-term side effects” , | N 19% +6
| feel there is inadequate testir)g{res_earch' ) | R +6
- Among those ‘very likely’ to be Don't know enough about ityet [N 18% +3
vaccinated’ (43% of | would want to wait until others‘have hadiit first [l 16% +3
Australians), the biggest _ Process feels rushed [ 14% -3
concern continues to be the | believe the vacgine eould be unsafe B 0% +2
potential long-term side effects. | feel the risk/threat-from COVID-19 is low [l 9% +4
. Concerns have increased | believe a vacci‘n'e. v;_/o'n’_t_»lz;e é;‘f:active for this virus - 6% +1
among this cohortin relation to I am allergic/have had' reactions from vaccines B 5% +2
the potential short-termside | don’t feel the need to get the vaccine | 4% +2
effects and the testing process. Don't beliéte in vaccinations/antivaccination | 206 1
other | 2% 1
None [N 32% -13

Base: Very likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=417 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW). “Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10l. What concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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Hesitation among those somewhat likely to be vaccinated has
shifted towards potential short-term side effects

Somewhat likely to get

Barriersto vaccination consideration

Any barriers:

93% (+3 p.p. last month)

Monthly change

3-monthly change

25% vaccinated against Those somewhat likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
COVID-19
(Apr-21 Part 1) Unsure of long-term side effects - SN 46% +4 +4
Unsure of short-term side effects” , [ 33% +7 N/A
Don’t know enough about ityet _ 31% -2 -10
. Within the cohort that are | would want to wait until others hgyé had _it_firét D 30% -6 -4
‘somewhat likely’ to get Process feels rushed [N 299 +3 -3
vaccinated against COVID-19, | feel there is inadequate testing/research [N 29% +6 -2
there are increasing | believe the vaceirie eould be unsafe [ 24% +8 +7
hesitations relating to short- | feel the risk/threat-from COVID-19 is low I 13% -1 +1
term side effects, the testing | believe avaccine won't be effective for this virus [ 10% 0 0
process and in particular, the lam aIIergic/Havevr;ad‘ reactions from vaccines B 9% +1 +3
Safety of the VaCCine(S)- ’ I do;ft feélv t’he need to get the vaccine - 6% -2 -1
Don’t bel‘ievé in vaccinations/anti-vaccination l 3% 0 -1
Other B 3% -1 0
None B 7% -3 -4
Base: Somewhat likelyto get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=246 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW). “Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10I. Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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An increasing proportion of those unlikely to be vaccinated
believe the vaccine could be unsafe

Any barriers:

96% (-1 p.p. last month)

Not very/not at all likely Barriers to vaccination consideration Monthly change  3-monthly change
320 to get vaccinated Those not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated (percentage points)  (percentage points)
against COVID-19
(Apr-21 Part 1) Unsure of long-term side effects - [N 50% -3 -5
| believe the vaccine could be unsafe D 44% +7 +8 |
| feel there is inadequate testingfresearch. [N 44% -3 1
-« Among those unlikely to be Process feels rushed NN, 41% -5 -7
vaccinated, an increasing Unsure of short:term side effects” [N 32% -1 N/A
proportion believe the vaccine Don’t know enotigh about it yet [N 30% -8 21
could be unsafe (up 7 | would want to wait until-others have had it first [ 25% -2 -8
percentage points since March). | don't feel the need to get the vaccine I 23% 0 +2
- Positively, the proportion that | feel the fisi/threatfiom COVID-19 is low NN 18% +2 -4
indicate they don’t know enough | believe a vaceine won't’be effective for this virus BN 16% -6 -1
aboutthe vaccines has | am allergic/have -had reactions from vaccines - 11% +4 +3
decreased significantly over the Don't beliéte  in vaccinations/antivaccination [l 10% +1 1
past 3 months (since Jan-21). other Il 4% 2 2
None [ 4% +1 +1

Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=317 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW). ~Note: New statement added February 2021 relating to side effects in the days following vaccination.
Q10I. Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-19?
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. . . Monthly
. 2
Not verynot a l likely e ot o Coraer peing vaceinateds
0 to get vaccinated (percentage
32% against COVID-19 _ , O Mar-21 __points)
If | felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccine 29% 0
(Apr-21 Part 1) If large numbers of Australians hadbeen safely vaccinated against COVID-19 19% -6
If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19 19% -2
If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people getting severe 18% 1
symptoms or dying X O
If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel 17% 0
« There were no major changes between If there were changesto my-health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 14% +5
March and April, with 29% indicating If there was community transmission of COVID-19 in my local area 10% +3
. . . ; ithi ; 0, _
that havmg confidence in the safety of If !t gave me r_ngre freedom to trav_el wnhmAustraIla - 9% 3
c c If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling interstate or overseas 8% -5
the vaccine would be the main factor — : : .
i If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly 8% -5
tha_-t would _encourage_ them to consider If it meant I didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19 8% -1
being vaccinated against COVID-19. If many of myfamily and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19 8% +4
«  Theidea of |arge numbers of If \@ggina'_[i_oq helpe(?l Australia’s ef:onomy recgver . ' 8% -2
. . . If1 was required to interact more in person withthe public and/or wulnerable/immuno- 704 >
Australians being safety vaccinated has compromised people 0 -
dropped off S|ig htly as a motivator. If my workplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if | had side effects) 7% -1
Other 3% -1
None 27% -1
Base: Not very/not at all likely to get vaccinated against COVID-19, n=317 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW).
Q10n. Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-19?
Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19 13 Quantum
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Confidence that the COVID-19 vaccines will be effective has
softened, with 70% somewhat/very confident

April 2021 (Part 1):

0 .
Confidence that the COVID-19 vaccines will be effective 70% somewhat/very confident

= |n April, seven in ten Australians (By month) BY STATE Monthly change
0 t ints
(70%) feel confident that the (pereentage poins

NSW (70%) -11

. . . 0
COVID-19 vaccines that have Somewhat/very confident: P
been developed will be effective. 75% 7% 70% 9
This represents a drop of 6 = SA (74%) +8

WA (70%) -2
BY REGION
7
6
BY GENDER
Male (76%) -5
7

BY AGE

percentage points since March,
and is largely driven by those
aged under 50 years.

= Although not a main barrierto
vaccine uptake, perceived
effectiveness continues to be
linked with vaccination intentions,

21%
D 9 S OEE VERT SR e Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 e

20%

in the effectiveness of the (Part 1) 11
vaccines also very likely to be ® Very confident ¥ Somewhat confident -10

vaccinated. Not very confident ® Not at all confident 20-50 (81% +6
60+ (80% -6
Base: Australians, n=1,002 (April 2021 Part 1 — AustraliaNOW).

State: NSW n=333; VIC n=255; QLD n=214; SA n=80; WA n=77. Region: Metropolitan n=675; Regional n=327. Gender: Male n=503; Female n=493. Age: 18-29 n=230; 30-39 n=184; 40-49 n=181; 50-59 n=161; 60+ n=246.
Q10m. How confident are you that the coronavirus/COVID-19 vaccines developed will be effective?
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ReS p O n d ent November 2020
p rOfi | e Total

Gender

Nationally representative sample by age, gender and location. Male =

N=1,000 per wave Female

Gender fluid/diverse/non-binary

Wave same size N=
April 2021 - Part 1

March 2021

February 2021

18-29 years

30-39 years

January 2021
December 2020
November 2020
October 2020

40-49 years
50-59 years

60+ years

Quotas and weighting

Quotas were applied to ensure a representative spread of responses by
gender, age and State. Data has also been weighted by State and gender to
achieve a representative profile.

Sample accuracy

The results are based off a total sample size of n=1,002, yielding a maximum
margin of error of +/-3.1% (at the 95% confidence interval). This means that
for a result of 50%, we can be 95% confident that the result in the actual
population will range between 46.9% and 53.1%.

Department of Health — Sentiment Tow ards COVID-19
Vaccine Research, April 2021 (Wave 7 Part 1)

Proportion of
sample
(weighted %)

FOI 2398

Numbe
respond

(n=)

r of
ents

Quantum
Market
Research




Appendix I
Survey questions

eeeeeeee



ASK ALL Page 18 of 21 FOI 2398

S l | r V e If a government-approved vaccine to prevent or minimise the severity of coronavirus/COVID-19 was available to
you right now at no cost, how likely would you be personally to get vaccinated?
- [SINGLE RESPONSE]
q ueS IO l BE = T 1
Somewhat lKely. 2
NOt Wary TKelY o 3
Not at all [kely..ssis s s ———— 4
I've already had the vacCine...oiiumsiim s s s 5
ASK IF Q2=1-4
Surv ey questions added to [IF Q2=2-4] Which of the following (if any) are preventing you from considering being vaccinated against COVID-
AustraliaNOW from 8" — 12t April 19?
2021. [IF @2=1] what concerns, if any, do you have about being vaccinated against COVID-157
[MULTIPLE RESPONSE]

| believe the vaccine could be unsafe

| feel there is inadequate testing/research

Unsure of short-term side effects in the days just following vaccination ... 14
Unsure of long-term side effects. s s o 3
Process feels rushed. . 4
Don't believe in vaccinations/anti-vacCination .. e sss e e s ssasr e sas s sree e 5
Don't know encugh about it yet e - 3
1 am allergic/have had reactions from VACCINES ....cveecve e ereese e e rres e srese e eresanen 7
| feel the risk/threat from COVID-19 05 LOW e e crssssss e s s s smns s e sbaas srsneans 8
| don't feel the need to get the VACINg . 9

| would want to wait until others have had it first
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S u r V e y ASK IF Q2=3-4 (NOT AT ALL LIKELY/ NOT VERY LIKELY)

Which of the following (if any) would encourage you to consider being vaccinated against COVID-197

guestions R

If there was community transmission of COVID-13 in my local area ..o, 1
If vaccination helped us to get back to normal life more quickly ., 2
If vaccination helped Australia’s eConOmMY FBCOVET. ..vvieiireeeisssersesssseesrrnmsesssrssnes 3
If I felt confident that it was safe for me to get the vaccing ... 4

If large numbers of people around the world had been safely vaccinated against

LT L PP 3
Survey questions added to If large numbers of Australians had been safely vaccinated against COVID-19............ 6
AustraliaNOW from 8th — 12th Apr il If COVID-19 vaccines were shown to be reducing the number of people
2021. getting severe SYMpPtoms 0F dYINE .. s 7
If many of my family and/or social circle had been vaccinated for COVID-19....cccoveun. g
If my workplace/ employer gave me time off to get vaccinated (and recover if |
had side effects) . ——————————— 9
If it gave me more freedom to travel within Australia...... . 10
If a COVID-19 vaccine was required for overseas travel ... e 11

If it meant | didn’t have to quarantine on arrival or return when travelling

] = = o T T 12
If 1 was required to interact more in person with the public and/or vulnerable/
IMMUNO-COMProMISed PROPIB..au s s s e 13
If it meant | didn’t have to self-isolate if there was a local outbreak of COVID-19..... 14

If there were changes to my health that made me more at risk from COVID-19 ....... 15
Other (please SPECIf] .o e e 16
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Survey
. How confident are you that the coronavirus/COVID-19 vaccines developed will be effective?
q u e S t I O I l S [SINGLE RESPONSE]

WVEry CONFIdRNMT o e s b e 1
Somewhat confident ... ———— 2
Mot that confident ... it e —— 3
Mot at all confident e
Survey questions added to
AustraliaNOW from 8" — 12t April
2021.
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